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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0498 
Address 209 Albany Road STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including  garage 

with studio above at the rear of the site. 
Date of Lodgement 01 July 2020 
Applicant Innovac Dyer Architects 
Owner Mr Andrew T Male 

Mr Paul R Giles 
Number of Submissions No submissions 
Value of works $41,500.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 floor space ratio 
• Bulk & Scale 
• Built form and design 
• Loft Structure over garage  
• Heritage Conservation 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Without Prejudice Draft Conditions of Consent (if not refused) 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling including garage with studio above at the rear of the site at 209 
Albany Road, Stanmore.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with the maximum floor space ratio (‘FSR’) 
• Bulk and Scale 
• Built form and design of the loft structure over garage; and 
• Heritage Conservation.  

 
A formal written request for an exception to the development standard under Clause 4.6 of the 
MLEP 2011 was submitted to address the breach in FSR. Notwithstanding, the proposal does 
not conform to the pattern of development within the vicinity of the site, results in a poor 
planning outcome and does not comply with a number of controls contained within the MDCP 
2011. As a result, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling including an existing garage with studio above at the rear of the site. 
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed:  
 

• Addition of stairs and sink on the ground floor of the garage; and  
• New studio above.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Albany Road, between Temple Street and 
Lorna Lane, Stanmore. A laneway adjoins the site along its rear boundary known as Budds 
Lane. The site area is approximately 223 sqm with a primary frontage to Albany Road. An 
existing two storey terrace house is located on the site.   
The land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential as shown in the figure below. 
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Figure 1: Zoning map 

 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Development history  
 
Date Proposal Decision 
3 October 2017 
DA201700313 

To demolish part of the premises and carry out ground 
and first floor alterations and additions 

Deferred 
Commencement  
Operative Consent 
issued – 29/11/2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
1 July 2020 Lodged 

16 July – 30 July 
2020 

Public exhibition 

11 September 2020 Council wrote to the applicant raising the following concerns: 
• The bulk and scale of the structure and for the structure to be 

designed to be more akin to a ‘loft above a garage’. 
• Re-assessment of the FSR. 
• Improvements to the design such as materials and roof form to be 

sympathetic the the HCA.  
• Shadow Diagrams to be submitted. 

18 October 2020 Applicant requested an extension of time (2 weeks) to submit the additional 
information. Council granted the extension until 4  November 2020. 

3 November 2020 Applicant provided amended plans including the following: 
• Lowering the height of the overall structure from 48.90 to 47.90. 
• Changes in material. 
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These amended plans are the subject of this assessment report. The 
amended plans did not require renotification in accordance with Council’s 
notification policy. 

 
The current assessment is based on the amended plans/additional information provided by 
the applicant on 3 November 2020. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the MLEP 2011;  
 

Control  Proposed  Compliance  
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan 

By virtue of the excessive bulk and scale, lack of sympathetic 
design and adverse amenity impacts, the proposal is 
considered to be inconsistent with the following aims: 
 
(h)  to promote a high standard of design in the private and 
public domain.  
(g)  to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural 
heritage of Marrickville  

  

No 
  

Clause 2.3 
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table  
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential  

Dwelling houses are permissible with consent within the zone. 
The development is not consistent with the following objective 
of the R2 zone. 
 
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low 
density residential environment. 
 

No 

Clause 4.3 
Height  
(Max: 9.5m)  

The development has a compliant building height of 
approximately 6.1 metres. 
 

Yes 
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Clause 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio  
 
(Max: 0.9:1 or 
200.7sqm) 

The development proposes a floor space area of 1.05:1 or 
236.1sqm. This is a non-compliance of 34.3 sqm or 17.58%.   

No - See 
discussion 

below  

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  
 

The site areas and floor space ratios for the proposal have 
been calculated in accordance with the clause.  

Yes 

Clause 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in accordance 
with Clause 4.6 to vary the Floor Space Ratio Development 
Standard.  

Yes - See 
discussion 

below  

Clause 5.10 
Heritage 
conservation  
 
C6 - Annandale 
Farm HCA 

The site is within a heritage conservation area (HCA). The 
design of the proposed rear structure does not adequately 
respond to the HCA as it results in additional bulk and scale to 
the rear laneway which is uncharacteristic of the HCA and 
employs a roof form and other design elements that do not 
relate well to the building forms within the HCA. As such, the 
development results in adverse impacts to the heritage 
significance of the HCA contrary to Clause 5.10.   

No 

 
(i) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map. The maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.9:1 
applies to the land as indicated on the Floor Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The property has a site area of 223sqm. The proposed development has a GFA of 235sqm 
which equates to an FSR of 1.05:1 on the 223qm site which does not comply with the FSR 
development standard.  
 
The applicant provided a Clause 4.6 written submission in relation to the contravention of the 
FSR development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 which is discussed 
below.  
 
(ii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard 
prescribed under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 34.3 sqm or 17.09%.   
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The proposal is consistent with adjoining structures along Budds Lane; 
• The proposal will not facilitate an unacceptable standard of bulk and scale; 
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• The proposal maintains a satisfactory relationship with adjoining development and the 
street context; 

• The proposal FSR is contributed from the extension to the main dwelling. 
 

The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is reasonable in the circumstances of this particular case, and that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
In addition, it is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not 
consistent with the relevant objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the MLEP 2011: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

 
The proposal is not consistent with the zone objective for the following reason: 
 

• The proposal results in an unacceptable built form which is not in keeping with its 
neighbourhood and adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring, low density residential 
properties. 

 
The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard under MLEP 2011 are: 
 

(a)  to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b)  to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 

desired future character for different areas, 
(c)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain. 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the MLEP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The design is not sympathetic to the pattern of development located within the vicinity 
of the site; 

• The proposal results in unacceptable bulk and scale impacts to neighbouring 
properties; 

• The proposal is not sympathetic to the HCA; and 
• The proposal results in a poor planning outcome to the public domain.  

 
The proposal thereby does address the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are not sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be refused.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP Amendment) 
was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is a matter for 
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consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not especially relevant 
to the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains amended Aims of Plan under Clause 1.2. These aims are 
very similar to the existing aims of MLEP 2011. In particular, aim (i) seeks “to achieve a high-
quality urban form and open space in the public and private domain by ensuring new 
development exhibits architectural and urban design excellence”.  
The proposal is considered to be contrary to the aims of Draft IWLEP 2020 in that the design 
of the studio and garage will result in adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring properties and 
is inconsistent with the character of the laneway.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The following provides discussion 
of the relevant issues: 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Refer to discussion below No 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 
Overshadowing  

Refer to discussion below  No 

Part 2.10 – Parking Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires one car parking 
space be provided for a dwelling house. Two car 
parking spaces are proposed.  
The second car parking space has been included 
as part of GFA which is noted under Clause 4.4 
of the report. Notwithstanding, the two car parking 
spaces within the garage is existing and the 
application is not altering this arrangement.  
The issue of parking and access is discussed 
further under “Part 4 – Residential Development 
(Section 4.1.7)”. 
 

Yes 

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  

Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban 
Design Practice 

Refer to discussion below No 

Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape 
and Design 

Refer to discussion below No 

Part 4.1.6.1 - Floor Space 
Ratio and Height  

Refer to discussion below No 

Part 4.1.6.2– Built form and 
character 

Refer to discussion below No 

Part 4.1.7 Car Parking  The development satisfies the car parking 
controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in that the 

Yes 
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parking is located at the rear of the dwelling, 
accessed via Budds Lane and the structure 
proposed would be consistent with other 
developments in the vicinity of the site.  
 

Part 4.1.7.5 – Loft 
Structures Over Garages 

Refer to discussion below  No 

Part 8 – Heritage 

Part 8.2.8 – Annandale 
Farm Heritage Conservation 
Area  
 
 

Refer to discussion below  No 

Part 9 – Strategic Context  

Part 9.3 –Stanmore North 
(Precinct 3) 

Refer to discussion below  No 

 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design  
 
As discussed throughout this report, it is considered the proposal is inconsistent with the 
following urban design principles: 
 
Principle 5: Urban Form 
Principle 9: Sense of place and character in streetscapes and townscapes 
 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The development does not adequately satisfy this part for the following reasons: 

• Shadow diagrams were not submitted with the application, and it is apparent that some 
level of additional shadowing would be cast to the property to the south of the subject 
site at 2 Lorna Lane due to 209 Albany Road being located midway along the row of 
dwellings directly adjacent to the private open space of 2 Lorna Lane.  

• The private open space for 2 Lorna Lane is located along the northern boundary of the 
site adjoining the laneway and therefore without shadow diagrams being submitted 
with the application the level of overshadowing attributed from the proposed 
development cannot be accurately ascertained.  

 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objective of this part: 

O3 To protect solar access enjoyed by neighbours. 
 
Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice  
 
The development does not adequately satisfy this part for the following reasons: 

• The scale of the proposed rear structure is not appropriate for the site given the 
proposal results in adverse impacts to the streetscape within the laneway; and 
adverse visual bulk and scale impacts to the neighbouring dwellings due to the 
two storey structure having excessive height, bulk and scale created by the height 
and pitch of the roof of the rear structure; and  

• The proposal has not demonstrated that the development is of a design that 
complements or enhances the character of the area.   

 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following urban design practices: 
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• Consider the characteristics of the site and the adjoining development by 
undertaking a site and context analysis; 

• Ensure new development maintains the established setback and enhances the 
streetscape character of the locality; 

• Ensure the scale of development is appropriate for the site; and 
• Ensure the development is designed and uses materials and finishes which 

complement the locality. 
 
Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape and Design 
 
The development does not adequately satisfy this part for the following reasons: 

• The proposal is not sympathetic to the uniformity in bulk, scale and height of the 
locality; 

• The proposal is not characteristic of the streetscape and the proposal provides 
unreasonable bulk and scale impacts to the adjoining properties due to its height; 

• The proposal has a complex, unsympathetic roof form which is not consistent with 
the roof form typology within the vicinity; 

• The proposal has not demonstrated that the development is of a design that 
complements or enhances the character of the area; 

• The roof shape and pitch of the proposal does not respond to the cues and 
characteristics of other developments within the vicinity.   

 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objective of this part: 

O8 To ensure development in streetscape with a visual cohesiveness and an identifiable 
uniformity in bulk, scale and height complement that uniformity.  

 
Part 4.1.6.1 - Floor Space Ratio and Height  
The development is not considered to conform to this part for the following reasons: 

• The information submitted with the application identifies that the overall height has 
increased from 49.48 to 49.58, which is unsupportable as an increase in height 
will result in greater impacts; 

• The proposal is not of a scale and form that enhances the character and quality of 
the streetscape; 

• The proposal is excessive in terms of the surrounding street context as the bulk 
and scale of the first floor and roof form is not characteristic of the area; 

• Overall the development is not considered to be of a scale and form that enhances 
the streetscape contrary to this part.  
 

As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objective of this part: 
O10 To ensure development is of a scale and form that enhances the character and quality 
of streetscapes. 

 
Part 4.1.6.2– Built form and character 
The development does not adequately satisfy this part for the following reasons: 

• The proposal results in significant visual bulk to the private open space of 
neighbouring properties with a structure of 6.1 metres presenting to the small 
areas of private open space resulting in unacceptable visual bulk impacts contrary 
to Controls 8(v) and 10 (ii);  

• Whilst the first floor is setback off the laneway at the rear a few millimetres this 
does not achieve adequate articulation for the rear structure; and  

• The shape of the roof and the unarticulated, ‘boxy’ profile of the first floor provides 
unnecessary bulk and scale impacts.  

 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objective of this part: 
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O14 To integrate new development with the established setback character of the street and 
maintain established gardens, trees and vegetation networks. 
 

Part 4.1.7.5 – Loft Structures Over Garages 
The relevant controls in this Part are:  
 
C31 Loft structures over garages at the rear of a site may be acceptable subject to:  

i. Compliance with overall height, FSR, landscaping and parking requirements of this 
DCP and MLEP 2011; 

ii. There being minimal adverse impact on amenity of the subject property, 
neighbouring properties and the public domain;  

iii. The bulk and scale of the overall structure not being dominant compared with other 
rear lane structures or the houses in the locality; and  

iv. The structure not adversely affecting the character of the street or laneway. 

The development is not considered to adequately satisfy the loft structure over garages 
controls for the following reasons: 

• The height of the proposed development is 6.1 metres which is considered excessive 
and results in acceptable bulk and scale impacts; 

• The first floor above the garage presents as a ‘dominant’ form to the laneway and 
results in a full first floor addition (2 storey form) and not a loft structure; 

• The proposed bulk and scale of the development is not characteristic of surrounding 
development and results in adverse visual bulk amenity impacts to adjoining properties; 

• The proposed roof form is not akin to a loft structure above garage design and is an 
atypical, unsympathetic element in the conservation area; and  

• The proposal impacts the character of the laneway as a result of its scale and design. 
 
Part 8.2.8 – Annandale Farm Heritage Conservation Area 
The development does not adequately satisfy this part for the following reasons: 

• The proposal’s roof form does not demonstrate consistent rhythm and pitch 
demonstrated within the roof form typology within the vicinity; 

• The proposal which is visible from the public domain does not respect the original built 
form and is obtrusive in the streetscape, in addition to using unsympathetic materials; 
and  

• The height of the proposal is not appropriate for the HCA.  
 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objectives of this part: 

ix. (e)  Roof forms of groups or runs of buildings demonstrating consistent pitch and 
rhythm; 

x. Intact or substantially intact built elements:  
a. Consistency of form and detailing to intact and substantially intact original 
dwellings and streetscapes; and 
b. Any additions visible from the public domain that are of a minor scale respect 
original built form and are unobtrusive in the context of the streetscape. 
 

Part 9.3 –Stanmore North (Precinct 3) 
The property is located in the Stanmore North Planning Precinct (Precinct 3) under MDCP 
2011. The proposal is not in keeping with the desired future character of the area in that: 

• The proposal does not preserve the predominantly low density residential character of 
the precinct; and 

• The proposal does not protect the values of the Annandale Farm HCA.  
 
As a result, it is not considered to satisfy the following relevant objective of this part: 

6.  To preserve the predominantly low density residential character of the 
precinct. 
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9. To protect the identified values of the Annandale Farm Heritage Conservation 
Area. 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of bulk and scale, and amenity. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties, as 
well as the existing and desired future character of the area and therefore it is considered that 
the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to the surrounding properties. No submissions were received. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Approval of the proposal in its current form is considered contrary to the public interest. 
 
7. Referrals  
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been taken into 
account as part of the assessment above: 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Development Engineers 

 
8. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in adverse impacts in terms of bulk and scale and amenity 
impacts and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request under Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
not satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of 
the case or that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the 
variation. The proposed development will not be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which 
the development is to be carried out.  
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0498 for additions to an existing 
dwelling including a garage with studio above at the rear of the site at 209 Albany Road, 
Stanmore for the following reasons: 

 
1. The Clause 4.6 request which accompanies the application fails to adequately 

demonstrate sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention 
of the Floor Space Ratio development standard. Exceeding the standard in this 
instance would not be consistent with the objectives of the standard or the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out, in light of the amenity and built 
form impacts of the design. 
 

2. The proposal is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance with 
the following clauses of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, having 
regard to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979:  

 
a. Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan;  
b. Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio. 

3. The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with the aims of Draft Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2020, having regard to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

4. The proposal is inconsistent with the Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011, having regard to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Part 2.1 - Urban Design; 
b) Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing; 
c) Part 4.1 - Low Density Residential Development; 
d) Part 8 – Heritage;  
e) Part 9 - Strategic Context. 

 
5. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, having 

regard to Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979. 

 
6. The application has not demonstrated that the site is suitable for the 

development, having regard to Section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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7. The proposal has not demonstrated it is in the public interest, having regard to 
Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Without Prejudice conditions of consent (in the 
event that the Panel grants consent) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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